## THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES ) Second Regular Session )

6 JUN -8 ATT: 19

0	100	ЖT	Α	T	$\mathbf{E}$
3	Ŀ	IA	A	1	Ľ

17 RECEIVED BY:

P. S. RES. No. \_\_497

## Introduced by Senator Pangilinan

## RESOLUTION

COMMENDING THE SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE, THE HONORABLE JUAN M. FLAVIER, FOR PERFORMING HIS DUTIES WITH UTMOST DEDICATION DURING THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES

WHEREAS, the Senate President Pro Tempore, the Honorable Juan M Flavier, competently discharged the responsibilities of his office to the highest degree and demonstrated the qualities of an excellent legislator worthy of the admiration and respect of his colleagues and countrymen;

**WHEREAS,** guided by his solemn vow to serve the interest of the Filipino people and the nation as well, he gallantly expressed his views on and actively participated in the discussion of issues affecting national interest such as the move to change the Constitution and Executive Order No. 464;

**WHEREAS,** he publicly registered his position against the plan to change the present form of government to parliamentary, believing that the latter form of government will not sit well with Filipinos as it will take away their right to choose their leaders through elections;

**WHEREAS,** the soft-spoken Senator successfully fulfilled the mandate of the Filipino people as he played an important role in the success of the Second Regular Session of the Thirteenth Congress of the Philippines: Now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED BY THE SENATE,** to commend, as it hereby commends, the Senate President Pro Tempore, the Honorable Juan M. Flavier, for performing his duties with utmost dedication during the Second Regular Session of the Thirteenth Congress of the Philippines.

Adopted,

FRANCIS N PANGILINAN